

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Application No. 754 of 2025

Mr. Sunny Bathija ... Applicant
V/s.

The Directorate of Enforcement and anr. ... Respondents.

Mr. Prakhar Parekh a/w. Ms. Tanvi Mate a/w. Ms. Nupur Toshniwal i/b. M/s. Rashmikant and Partners	Advocate for the Applicant.
Mr. Aayush Kedia h/f. H.S. Venegavkar	Advocate for Respondents.
Mr. H.J. Dedhia	APP for the State.

Digitally
signed by
LATA
SUNIL
PANJWANI

Date:
2025.08.02
17:01:20
+0530

LATA
SUNIL
PANJWANI

CORAM : S.M. MODAK, J

DATE : 30th July 2025.

P.C. :

Even though it is true that on 22nd July 2025, this Court has observed that if the reply is not filed, the Court will hear the parties on the basis of available record. Today it is submitted that learned Advocate Venegavkar has gone to Delhi to attend the Supreme Court matter.

2. Let this matter be kept on **6th August 2025**, 'First on Board'.

(S.M. MODAK, J.)