

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.754 OF 2025

Sunny Bathija

...Applicant

V/s.

The Directorate of Enforcement
Through the Deputy Director and Anr.

...Respondents

Mr.Niranjan Mundargi a/w Ms.Keral Mehta,Mr.Prakhar Parekh, Ms.Tanvi Mate i/b. M/s. Rashmikant and Partner:-	Advocates for Applicant.
Mr.Aayush Kedia a/w Ms.Leepika Rasiwasia h/f Mr.Hiten Venegavkar (PP):-	Advocates for Respondent No.1 - ED.
Mr.H.J.Dedhia:-	APP for Respondent No.2-State.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 6th AUGUST 2025

P. C. :-

1. Heard both the sides.
2. In view of the fact that the Directorate of Enforcement (“ED”) has moved the concerned Court at Delhi for committal of that case to the PMLA Court, let this matter be kept on **3rd September 2025**.
3. To be listed for “**Directions**”.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]